of 2008-2010, airlines responded to the impact of the
pandemic in 2020-2021 by cutting costs, and grounding
older and less-efficient aircraft.

The ranking of market segments by age is unchanged
from previous reports: low-cost carriers have the
youngest fleet on average, at 8.3 years in 2021, while
charter and all-cargo have much older fleets, at nearly
22 years for all-cargo flights. While the passenger fleet
(low-cost and traditional scheduled) was younger in
2021 than 2019, the increase in market share of cargo
and business aviation has pushed the average age of
the overall fleet up to 11.6 years.

22

20

18

16

14

12

10

8

6

4

2

0
2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Figure 1.5 The average aircraft age per flight has increased to 11.6 years

Av
er

ag
e

ai
rc

ra
ft

 a
ge

 p
er

 fl
ig

ht
 (y

ea
rs

)

11.6

 Cargo  Charter  Business  Traditional Scheduled  All  Low-cost

9.6

European Aviation Environmental Report 202228

Figure 1.7 Summary of air traffic indicators (% change to 2005)

 Low traffic scenario  Base traffic scenario  High traffic scenario

1.0

0.9

0.8

0.7

0.6

0.5

0.4

0.3

0.2

0.1

0

2005 2010 2015 2019 2021

Figure 1.6 The number of night time arrivals and departures increased until 2019

N
um

be
r o

f n
ig

ht
 m

ov
em

en
ts

 a
t E

U
27

+E
FT

A
 a

ir
po

rt
s

(m
ill

io
ns

, %
 o

f t
ot

al
 m

ov
em

en
ts

)

 Night Arrivals  Night Departures “Night” = 23:00-06:59 local time

0.73
0.78 0.79

0.97

0.80
0.83 0.85

0.98

0.52 0.53

4.6% 4.8% 4.8% 5.3%5.0% 5.1% 5.2% 5.3% 5.2% 5.2%

2019

2019 2019

2019

2019

2019

2019

2019 2019

2020

2020 2020

2020

2020

2020

2020

2020

2020

2021

2021 2021

2021

2021

2021

2021

2021

2021

2050

2050 2050

2050

2050

2050

2050

2050 2050

4.1; -49% 6.5; -41%

7.3; +39%

229; -52%

62; -17%

5.1; -37%

96; +13% 11.6; +21%
93; +9%

11.7; +22%

8.2; -26%

n/a

304; -36%
64; -14%

10.1; +26%

n/a n/a

1544; +11%

1360; +74%

15.0; +87%
1755; +27%

2477; +217%

12.2; +52% 1726; +25%

2059; +164%

21.0; +89%

1019; +113%

26.3; +136%

1216; +155%

9.3; +15%

128; +51%

11.1; +16%

1665; +20%

1484; +90%

15.4; +38%

8.4; +60%

818; +71%

83; +12%

Number of flights
(millions, % change to 2005)

Average passengers per flight
(#, % change to 2005)

Average aircraft age per flight
(years, % change to 2005)

Average distance per flight
(km, % change to 2005)

Passenger kilometres
(billion, % change to 2005)

Actual flown distance
(billion km, % change to 2005)

Cargo
(million tonnes, % change to 2005)

Passengers
(millions, % change to 2005)

Passenger load factor
(%, % change to 2005)

15.6; +40%

n/a

719; +51%

n/a

1586; +14%

389; -50%

1624; +17%

509; -35%

All passenger-related indicators are for commercial flight departures only (other indicators include arrivals) and their 2021 values are preliminary estimates.